SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. IV. Cas. 292, 293. 1923. 15567

For supplies, services, and transportation, Quarterm
S5 o7y 'pplies, ) po » Q aster Corps,
For barracks and quarters, $75.
For Air Service, Army, 30 cents.
For increase for aviation, Signal Corps, $6.87.
For medical and hospital department, $73.29.
For Ordnance Service, $16.50. ‘
For-ordnance stores, ammunition, $8.37.
For ordnance stores and supplies, $100.86.
For armament of fortifications, $1,925.42.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $471.91.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $950.84.
For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Pacific
Branch, $6.76.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE.

5

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $299.42. oSt Offico Depart-

For power boat service, $65.37.

For unusual conditions at post offices, $100.

Total, audited claims, section 3, $104,178.75.

Sxkc. 4. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the “ Third
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1923.”

Approved, March 4, 1923.

CHAP. 203.—AnAct Makmf appropriations to provide additional com tion
for certain civilian employees of thg Governments of the United States amfgl: Dis-
trict of Columbia during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That all civilian

Title of Act.

March 4, 1923,
[R. R, 14435.]

" TPublic, No. 544.]

Civilian emp]
Additional pay _to,
less than

employees of the Governments of the United States and the District 50 year, etc.

of Columbia who receive a total of compensation at the rate of
$2,500 per annum or less, except as otherwise provided in this Act,
shall receive during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, additional

compensation at the rate of $240 per annum: Provided, That such Rates between $2,500

employees as receive a total of annual compensation at & rate more *

than $2,500 and less than $2,740 shall receive additional compensa-
tion at such rate per annum as may be necessary to make their
salaries, plus their additional compensation, at the rate of $2,740
per annum, and no employee shall receive additional compensation
under this Act at a rate which is more than 60 per centum of the
rate of the total annual compensation received by such employee:
Provided further, That the increased compensation at the rate of g
$240 per annum for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, shall not

$2,740.

Not computed as
lary.

Restrictlon if pay in-

be computed as salary in construing this Act: Provided further, cressed since June 30,
That where an employee in the service on June 30, 1922, has re- 1922.

ceived during the fiscal year 1923, or shall receive during the fiscal
vear 1924, an increase of salary at a rate in excess of $200 per
annum, or where an employee, whether previously in the service
or not, has entered the service since June 30, 1922, whether such
employee has received an increase in salary or not, such employee
shall be granted the increased compensation provided herein only
when and upon the certification of the person in the legislative
branch or the head of the department or establishment employing
such persons of the ability and qualifications personal to such em-
ployees as would justify such increased compensation.

Entered service since

June 30, 1922,

Specified employees

Skc. 2. That the provisions of this Act shall not apply to the fol-  Jeectied,

lowing: Employees paid from the postal revenues and sums which
mav be advanced from the Treasury to meet deficiencies in the postal



1558 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sss. IV. Cu. 293. 1923.

revenues, except employees of the Post Office Department 1n the Dis-
trict of Columbia, who shall be included ; employees whose pay is
adjustable from time to time through wage boards or similar au-
thority to accord with the commercia] rates paid locally for the same
class of service; employees of the field service of the Engineer De-
partment of the Army engaged upon river and harbor work, includ-
ing flood-control work an dam-construction work at Muscle Shoals,
Alabama; employees of the Panama Canal on the Canal Zone; em-
ployees of the Klaskan Engineering Commission in Alaska; em-
From lump sum sp- ployees paid from lump-sum appropriations in bureaus, divisions,
- P ceptions. commissions, or any other governmental agencies or employments
created by law since January 1, 1916, except employees of the
United States Tariff Commission, the Ifnited States Veterans’ Bu-
reau. the Bureau of the Budget, the General Accounting Office, and
the Bureau of Accounts of the Post Office Department, who shall be
P e g included, but the additional compensation granted herein shall not
ees. be paid to any person employed in the United States Veterans’ Bu-
reau who did not receive the additional compensation during the
Otherenfployess.  figeal year 1923; employees whose duties require only a portion of
their time, except charwomen, who shall be included; employees
whose services are utilized for brief periods at intervals; persons
employed by or through corporations, firms, or individuals acting
for or on behalf of or as agents of the United States or any depart-
ment or independent establishment of the Government of the United
States in connection with construction work or the operation of
plants; employees who receive a part of their pay from any outside
sources under cooperative arrangements with the Government of
the United States or the District of Columbia; employees who serve
voluntarily or receive only a nominal compensation, and employees
who may be provided with special allowances because of their service
in foreign countries.
oable, P“:ppﬁ% Sec. 3. That section 6 of the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial
Bt . 552, Appropriation Act approved May 10, 1916, as amended by the
Naval Appropriation Act approved August 29, 1916, shall not op-
erate to prevent anyone from receiving the additional compensa-
tion provided in this Act who otherwise is entitled to receive the

same.
e 0ok emplo¥-  Spo. 4. That such employees as are engaged on piecework, by the

Computation to de- hour, or at per diem rates, if otherwise entitled receive the
termine pay. additional compensation, shall receive the same at thet(l)'at: cteovwhich
they are entitled in this Act when their fixed rate of pay for the
regular working hours and on the basis of three hundred and
thirteen days in the said fiscal year would amount to $2,500 or
Frovist. perdiemen- 1658 : Provided, That this method of computation shall not apply to
ployeesexcepted.  any per diem employees regularly paid a per diem for every day
s, & 28 ™ St oy of e C i
gooretary, of Sl Sgc. 5. That the secretary of the Civil Servi issi
degmed an employes. be deemed an employee forr}ghe purposes of tllgslczcgo ssion shall
Feleral employees. Sec. 6. That to pay the additional compensation provided in this
Act to employees of the Government ofp the United States, there

are appropriated, out of any money in the T .
appropriated, the following};ums, gespectiselyr?asury not otherwise

Proviso.

Legislative.
LEGISLATIVE.

ployees. of em-  United States Senate, including employees who are authorized

to be paid from the contingent d, $189.00

) : 0; House of Repre-
ﬁntatlv&es, $315,000; Library of Qongr’ess, $1’11,ﬁbo; I:libra(;y! BuIi)Id-
: g anG Grounds, $24.996; Architect of the Capitol, $91,104; Bo-
anic Garden, $13,440; Government Printing O£ce, $960,000.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. IV. Cu.-293. 1923.

EXECUTIVE AND JDDICIAL.

. INDEPENDENT OFFICES.—Bureau of Efficiency, $7,200; Civil Serv-
ice Commission, $114,000; Commission of Fine Arts, é480; Execu-
tive Office and Executive Mansion and Grounds, $38,000; Federal

1559
dal{..xecutive and judi-

Designation of inde-
pendent offices.

Trade Commission, $55,000; General Accountinl% Office, $504,288;

Interstate Commerce Commission, $300,000; National Advisory
Committee for Aeronautics, $24,000; Smithsonian Institution, $92.-
744; State, War, and Navy Departments Buildings, $369,360; Tariff
Commission, $42,000; United States Employees’ Compensation
Commission, $15,840; United States Veterans’ Bureau, $3,353,280.

ExecuTive pEPARTMENTS.—Department of Agriculture, $3,304,800;
Desmrtment of Commerce, $1,958,956; Department of the Interior,
exclusive of employees of the Government fuel yard, who shall be

aid the additional compensation, if entitled thereto, from the fund
or maintenance and operation of the Government fuel yard, Bureau
of Mines, $2,845,309; Department of Justice and the Judiciary,
$875,000; Department of Labor, $566,640; Navy Department,
$434,892; Naval Establishment, $75,780; Post Office Department
employees engaged in connection with the distribution, sale, an
keeping of accounts of Treasury savings certificates, as provided in
the Deficiency Appropriation Act approved November 4, 1918,
$11,520; Department of State, $134,000; Treasury Department,
$10,749,292 ; War Department, including the Military Establishment
and all other field activities, $5,124,537 ; National Home for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers, $960,000; Panama Canal, $17,520.

Post Office Department, payable from the revenues of the Post
Office Department, $337,248.

Tn all, section 6, $34,016,826. - _

Skc. 7. That to pay the additional compensation provided in this
Act to employees of the Government of the District of Columbia, the
following sums are hereby appropriated: $1,511,327, of which 40
per centum is appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated and 60 per centum out of the revenues of
the District of golumbia; $22,320 from the revenues of the water
department on account of employees of that department; $20,880
from the revenues of the water department on account of employees
of the Washington Aqueduct; $21,296 wholly out of the revenues of
the District of Cohmﬂ)ia on account of employees of the Minimum
Wage Board, the employment service, the playgrounds department,
and the community center department of the public schools.

To pay the additional compensation provided in this Act to em-
ployees of the United States whose basic compensation is payable
40 per centum out of the Treasury of the United States and 60 per
centum out of the revenues of the District of Columbia, the follow-
ing sums are hereby appropriated, 40 per centum out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated and 60 per centum out
of the revenues of the District of Columbia: Engineer Department
of the Army, $182,640; National Zoological Park, $19,960; Depart-
ment of Justice and the judiciary, $16,644; in all, $219.244. In all,
section 7, $1,795,067. )

Skc. 8. That so much as may be necessary to pay the increased
compensation provided in this Act to persons employed under trust
fun(s)s who may be construed to be employees of the Government of
the United States or of the District of Columbia is authorized to be
paid, respectively, from such trust funds. . .

Sgc. 9. That the additional compensation granted in this Act
shall be applied by administrative officers in such & manner that
the appropriations made herein will not be exceeded.

Designation of dee
partments, ete.

Vol. 40, p. 1035,

Post Office
mentfromits revenues.

District of Columbia

employees.
]S)ivision between
ct and Treasury
revenues.

Water department
employees.

Embloyees wholly
from District revenues.

United States em-
Ployees payable partt
rom the an
partly from District.

Trust fund employ-
ees from the fund.

Application of allot-
ments.



1560 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgess. IV. Cms. 293-295. 1923,

plg;;gressioml em-  Sgc. 10. That a joint committee of Congress is hereby created, con-

§3iat committee cre- sisting of three Semators who are members of the Sixty-eighth Con-
ated tolnvestigatosnd o ress, to be appointed by the Vice President, and three Representa-
of salaries of. tives-elect to the Sixty-eighth Congress who are members of the

Sixty-seventh Congress, to be appointed by the Speaker. It shall

_be the duty of the joint committee to investigate and report to Con-

ess on tge first day of the mext regular session what adjustments,

if any, should be made in the compensation of the officers and em-

ployees of the Senate and House of Representatives, including joint

committees and joint commissions, the office of the Architect of the
Capitol, the Legislative Drafting Service, and the Capitol Police.

Approved, March 4, 1923.

March 4, 1923.
[H. R. 13774.] CHAP. 284.—An Act To amend the Revenue Act of 1921 in respect to exchanges
[Public, No- 545.]  of property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of
Lnoome tax. mena- the Umited States of America in Congress assembled, That para-
ed. graph (1) of subdivision (c) of section 202 of the Revenue Act of
1921 is amended, to take effect January 1, 1923, to read as follows:
e%‘_“”“g“s of prop-  «(1) When any such %roperty held for investment, or for pro-
[+]

in or loss recog- s : s . el
iy gain of loss Tecog- gzllfg;\{e use in trade or business (not inclu stock-in-trade or

use. roperty held primarily for sale, and in the case of propert,
o A o 1> held fgr &vegtment IP;ot inch{din stock, bonds, notes, chosIe)s 1?1 acy-
clnded. tion, certificates of trust or beneficial interest, or other securities or
evidences of indebtedness or interest), is exchanged for property
of a like kind or use.”
_ Skc. 2(.1 (Slu}:di:iiv,{ion ff(e) (:If section 202 of the Revenue Act of 1921
1s amended, to take effect January 1, 1923, to read as follows:
e,g“;‘}“,’;ﬁ%‘f{ep;?& “(e) Where property is exchanged for other property which has
maney and property of no readily realizable market value, together with money or other
polaxed on excess of proxrtfy which has a readily realizable market value, then the money
or the fair market value of the property having such readily realiz-
able market value received in exchange shall be applied against and
reduce the basis, provided in this section, of the property exchanged,
It other than simitlar A0d 1f in excess of such basis shall be taxable to & extent of the
property received.  excess; but when ropertg is exchanged for property specified in
paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) of subdivision (c) as received in
exchange, together with money or other roperty of a readily
Resulting gain taxed. realizable market value other than that specified in such paragraphs,
the amount of the gain resulting from such exchange shall be com-
Limitation. guted in accordance with subdivisions (a) and (b) of this section,
ut in no such case shall the taxable gain exceed the amount of
the money and the fair market value of such other property received
in exchange.”

Approved, March 4, 1923.

ed,.inte, p- 230, amend-

Mareh CHAP. 295.—An Act Authorizing th
S. 425. - «29.—an Act Authorizing the Attorney General of the United States to
[Pablic, No. 546 fix the salaries of United States atto i
judicial districts of the Unitedess & besrnv:iys _amci United S_tta:st:es marshals of the several
Be it enacted by the Senat. ;
. ] e a
United Statesoouts. 770, 7' Qoo 0 Y nd House of Representatives of the

Salaries of attormg : | America in Congress assembled, That th ies
g«_‘bmmy mn,geﬁ of the United States attorneys and United States maishalz Sf?): I;lhe

S several judicial districts of the United States shall be fixed by the
Yol 2, pp. 17, 1. Attorney General, beginning July 1, 1923, atb rates not el%sythan

$3,000 nor more than $7,500
per annum for att: d at rates
not less than $3,000 nor more than $6,500 per ag;nu;y;s fg: m;rsll?aIS,




